
 
 

 
 

 

3 June 2014 

 

 

To: Councillors D Coleman, Elmes, Mrs Henderson MBE, Hunter, Mackenzie-Townsend, 

H Mitchell, M Mitchell, Owen and Stansfield  

 

 

Co opted Members:  Mrs C Mackenzie-Townsend 

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 12 June 2014 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state: 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8TH MAY 2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 8
th

 May 2014 as a true and correct 

record. 

 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 

 
4  THE HARBOUR  (Pages 11 - 26) 

 

 The Committee to receive a presentation from Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust, 

on progress in relation to the construction and commissioning of The Harbour in-

Public Document Pack



patient mental health unit. 

 

 
5  BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  (Pages 27 - 32) 

 

 The Committee to consider an update report from Blackpool Clinical Commissioning 

Group. 

 

 
6  BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  (Pages 33 - 54) 

 

 The Committee to consider an update report from Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust, focussing on the action plan following the Care Quality Commission’s 

inspection. 

 

 
7  COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  (Pages 55 - 62) 

 

 To consider the Workplan for the remainder of the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 

 
8  BLACKPOOL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  (Pages 63 - 72) 

 

 The Committee to consider the minutes from the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

on 23
rd

 April 2014. 

 

 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 17
th

 July 2014, at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Steve Sienkiewicz, Democratic Services, Tel: 

(01253) 477123, e-mail steve.sienkiewicz@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING – 8
th

 MAY 2014 

 
Present: 

  
Councillor M Mitchell (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

Councillors 

O’Hara Hunter H Mitchell Stansfield 

In attendance: 

Mr R Fisher and Ms H Skerritt, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group. 
Mrs M Thompson, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
Mr S Morton, Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council. 
Mr S Sienkiewicz, Scrutiny Manager, Blackpool Council. 

Also Present: 

Mrs C Mackenzie-Townsend, Healthwatch Co-optee.  

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor M Mitchell declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, Blackpool Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. The nature of the interest being that he was a 
Governor of that Trust. 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27
th
 MARCH 2014 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th March 2014, be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 
on this occasion. 

4. BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

Mrs M Thompson, Director of Nursing and Quality at Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust, delivered a presentation to the Committee on the subject of the Trust’s 
Quality Account for 2013/14. 
 
Members were reminded that they had been forwarded a draft copy of the full Account 
document on 23rd April and that particular elements of the Account had been covered in 
detail at a number of Health Scrutiny Committee meetings during the past Municipal 
Year.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING – 8
th

 MAY 2014 

The Committee’s attention was particularly drawn to the following three elements of the 
Quality Account: 
 

• The Chief Executive’s statement on quality 

• Quality achievements in 2013/14 

• Priorities for 2014/15 
 
In addition, the presentation covered a number of themes within the Account document 
which had not been covered at previous Committee meetings. These included: 
 

• Quality Goals, including zero harms by 2020, with a 95% target for harm free 
care by 2016 (including a reduction in pressure ulcers, falls and venous thrombo-
embolism) 

• Quality improvements made as a result of audits taken 

• Work undertaken by the Clinical Audit Department in 2013/14 

• Falls prevention and the improving trend in that area 

• Hospital acquired pressure ulcers 

• Community acquired pressure ulcers 

• Venous thrombo-embolism 

• Research and development 

• Internal and external audit 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee, Mrs Thompson explained that the majority 
of patients involved in voluntary research and development work were already on a 
pathway of care or treatment intervention programme. In relation to untoward incidents 
that were recorded as an indicator, Mrs Thompson provided an explanation of the action 
plans from both a Governor perspective and patient safety point of view. The Committee 
was informed that staff were now reporting more incidents and the feedback from the 
Care Quality Commission was that the Trust was seen as a high reporter, although it 
was acknowledged that there was more work to be done. 
 
In relation to the Quality Account document, the Committee expressed a view that in 
terms of its size and content, it could be difficult to interpret and enquired whether it 
would be possible to produce something similar to the 6 page summary of the Account 
that was produced by Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust, that would be more user 
friendly from a public perspective. Mrs Thompson confirmed that the Hospital Trust was 
looking to produce such a document. 

The Committee agreed to note the presentation and report.  

Background papers: Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust draft Quality 
Account, 2013/14. 

5. PUBLIC HEALTH – BLACKPOOL ALCOHOL STRATEGY 

The Committee received a presentation on progress in relation to the Blackpool Alcohol 
Strategy that was delivered by Mr S Morton, Public Health Practitioner. 
 
Members were reminded of a number of facts and figures in relation to the inequalities 
around alcohol consumption in Blackpool. These included the estimate that 40,000 

Page 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING – 8
th

 MAY 2014 

Blackpool residents, or 28% of the population drank at hazardous or harmful levels and 
that there were 1,900 licensed premises in the town, or one for every 72 residents. 
 
The presentation went on to detail the cost of alcohol per person in terms of local 
authority population, which was noted as more than any other area in England and much 
higher than both the North West and national average. Blackpool’s alcohol profile figures 
were outlined to the Committee, including the high mortality rates due to alcohol. 
 
Members were informed of the measures contained within the Blackpool Alcohol 
Strategy 2013-16, that were aimed at reducing the alcohol related mortality rates and 
increasing Blackpool’s average life expectancy. Various intervention services, together 
with details of the Local Alcohol Action Area were then outlined to the Committee, before 
moving onto the topic of minimum pricing for alcohol, for which the Council was 
continuing to push. 
 
A number of areas of success were explained to the Committee, including reductions in 
hospital admissions, alcohol related crime and an increase in life expectancy. 
 
Mr Morton responded to a number of questions from the Committee. On the subject of 
cheap alcohol sales by supermarkets, that were not subjected to time restrictions, he 
explained that minimum unit pricing would go some way to address this. Regarding a 
possible by-law for minimum pricing, the possibility of which was being explored across 
the North West region, it was acknowledged that national legislation would be more 
effective, but it was also pointed out that smoke free legislation started off as a by-law in 
Liverpool and gained wider support after its success became apparent. In relation to the 
suggestion that there were already too many licensed premises, but still more were 
being approved, it was pointed out that the police had been encouraged to make more 
objections and that objections were also being made via Community Impact Policies, 
although more were needed. The government was also looking at considering more 
objections on health grounds.  
 
The Committee agreed to note the presentation and report.  

Background papers: None. 

6. PUBLIC HEALTH – TOBACCO CONTROL IN BLACKPOOL 

Mr S Morton, Public Health Practitioner, delivered a presentation to the Committee on 
the subject of tobacco control in Blackpool. 
 
The estimated yearly cost of smoking in Blackpool, broken down into a number of areas, 
was outlined to the Committee as follows: 
 
Output lost from early death: £14.4 million. 
Smoking breaks: £10.2 million. 
NHS care: £9.5 million. 
Sick days: £8.8 million. 
Passive smoking: £2.5 million. 
Domestic fires: £1.8 million. 
Smoking litter: £1.2 million. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING – 8
th

 MAY 2014 

The statistics were followed by comparative data as to where Blackpool stood in relation 
to other North West Authorities in terms of tobacco related deaths and diseases. 
Members were then informed of a number of schemes and initiatives that were 
demonstrating success in reducing health inequalities that were attributable to tobacco 
related illnesses. These included increasing smokefree areas, the stop smoking services 
and smoking during pregnancy. In relation to the latter, Blackpool had historically been 
the highest rate in the country, but has since fallen to the 3rd highest and this was noted 
as a big improvement. 
 
The Committee was informed that Tobacco Free Lancashire and the Blackpool Tobacco 
Alliance had been re-established to provide momentum and to steer cross cutting 
policies. A strategy was being developed in consultation with the Alliance and it was 
intended for that to be adopted by the Health and Wellbeing Board. In addition, a local 
government declaration was to be taken to Full Council, whereby the Council would 
declare not to be influenced by the tobacco industry and to provide smoke free sites and 
support to smokers. 
 
Members went on to receive information on vapourisers, or ‘e’ cigarettes. Mr Morton 
informed the Committee that as yet, no reliable data was obtainable as to whether they 
were considered an overall benefit (in terms of stopping smoking) or whether the various 
downsides outweighed that possible benefit. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee, Mr Morton stated that approximately 27% 
of Blackpool residents were smokers, although it was not known how many people were 
quitting, in relation to those who were starting to smoke. In relation to point of sales 
displays in shops, members pointed out that there appeared to be no consistency in 
terms of which shops were openly displaying tobacco products and those which had 
them concealed behind shutters. Mr Morton confirmed that in 2015, shops of all sizes 
that sold tobacco, would have to ensure concealment behind self closing shutters. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the content of the presentation. 

Background papers: None. 

7. COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  

The Committee considered its Workplan for the remainder of the 2013/2014 Municipal 
Year. 

The Committee agreed to note the Workplan.  

Background papers: None. 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as Thursday 12th June 2014 at 6.00 
p.m. (Subject to the approval of Annual Council). 

 
  

Page 4



MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING – 8
th

 MAY 2014 

  
 

 

 

 

Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.06 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Steve Sienkiewicz, Scrutiny Manager.           
Tel: 01253 477123.  
E-mail: steve.sienkiewicz@blackpool.gov.uk 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Item number 3 

Relevant Officer: Steve Sienkiewicz, Scrutiny Manager. 

Date of Meeting  12
th

 June 2014 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider any applications from members of the public to speak at 

the meeting. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To consider and respond to representations made to the Committee by members of 

the public. 

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To encourage public involvement in the scrutiny process. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

 

 

N/A 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None. 

 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 N/A 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

At the meeting of full Council on 29
th

 June 2011, a formal scheme was agreed in 

relation to public speaking at Council meetings. Listed below is the criteria in relation 

to meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 

5.2 General 

 

5.2.1 Subject as follows, members of the public may make representations at ord
[...]
e provision of a service to an individual where the use of 

the Council’s complaints procedure would be relevant; and 

6) if the deputation has a financial or commercial interest in the issue. 

 
 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 

 List of Appendices:  

 None. 
 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None. 

 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None. 

 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

To ensure that the opportunity to speak at Scrutiny Committee meetings is open to 

all members of the public. 

 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None. 

 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None. 

 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

 

None. 

 

Page 9



12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None. 

 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None. 

 

 

Page 10



 

Report to: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Item number 4 

Relevant Officers: Steve Sienkiewicz, Scrutiny Manager. 

Date of Meeting  12
th

 June 2014 

 

THE HARBOUR 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to receive a presentation from Lancashire Care NHS Foundation 

Trust, on progress in relation to the construction and commissioning of The Harbour 

in-patient mental health unit. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the content of the presentation, asking questions and making 

recommendations that are considered appropriate.   

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

N/A 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None. 

 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged.  

 

 

Page 11

Agenda
[...]
 report from Blackpool Clinical Commissioning 

Group. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To scrutinise the report, asking questions and making recommendations that are 

considered appropriate.   

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the report. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

N/A 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None. 

 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 Improve health and well-being especially for the most disadvantaged.  

 

 

5.0 Background Information 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

5.1 

 

Assurance Update 

5.1.1 The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) has met with the Lancashire Area Team for 

NHS England, on a quarterly basis and they report back to the CCG which is then, in 

turn, reported back to the Governing Body on the CCG’s progress and assurances. 

The CCG uses the NHS England Assurance Framework to provide assurance to the 

Area Team. This covers all of the areas that the CCG is responsible for.  The CCG 

recently underwent a year end assurance review with the Area Team. 

 

5.1.2 The current position is that the CCG has been able to provide the Area Team with 

assurance of achievement in all areas of its business.  The CCG Assurance Framework 

is based on six domains – or areas of scrutiny.  These are:  

 

Domain 1: Are patients receiving clinically commissioned, high quality services?  Here 

the expectation is that the CCG consistently demonstrates a strong clinical and multi-

professional focus which brings real added value, with quality at the heart of 

governance, decision-making and planning arrangements to commission safe, high 

quality and compassionate care for patients.  

 

Domain 2: Are patients and the public actively engaged and involved? The CCG needs 

to demo
[...]
website by the 

13
th

 June, with the expectation that the CCG will hold an AGM where the Annual 

Report and Accounts will be presented on the 9
th

 September.  

 

5.3 Altogether Now – Blackpool Community Sports Awards 

 

5.3.1 Blackpool’s finest sports stars, coaches, clubs and volunteers were honoured for their 

achievements at the 2014 Altogether Now – a Legacy for Blackpool Community 

Sports Awards event which took place on the 3
rd

 April.  The event was a success, with 

hundreds of residents attending the ceremony at Bloomfield Road where local sports 

stars from various community clubs and the professional world of sport were 

honoured.    Those in attendance heard inspirational stories about the commitment 

and achievement of all the nominations.   

 

5.3.2 The full list of winners is:  

• Coach of the Year: Sam Owen, Blackpool Cricket Club 

• Disability Sports Award: Isaac Towers, Wheelchair Athelete 

• Community Club of the Year: Blackpool Stanley Rugby League 

• Team of the Year (Ted Schools Award): Blackpool Cricket Club Under 17s 

• Young Volunteer of the Year (age 14024): Ashleigh Reid, Blackpool Aquatics 

Amateur Swimming Club 

• Adult Volunteer of the Year: Susan Marshall, Blackpool Aquatics Amateur 

Swimming Club  

• Young Achiever of the Year (age 14-24): Fiona Hockey, pole vault, Blackpool, 

Wyre and Fylde Athletics Club 

• Lifetime Achievement:  

• Garry Whittle, Blackpool Aquatics Amateur Swimming Club  

• Graham Pitman, Blackpool Stanley Rugby League 

• Mark Coltman, Bispham Junior Football Federation 

• Wilkinson Sword: Brian Rose, professional boxer.  

 

5.3.3 Altogether Now – a Legacy for Blackpool is a partnership between the NHS in 

Blackpool (Clinical Commissioning Group and Hospitals Trust), Blackpool Council and 

Blackpool Football Club.  The all-inclusive programme is aimed at improving the 

Page 29



health and wellbeing of people in Blackpool, irrespective of age, gender, race or 

ability through increased physical activity, lifestyle changes and an awareness of the 

role mental health health and wellbeing play in overall health.   

 

5.4 Better Care Fund Update 

 

5.4.1 As part of the Government’s June 2013 Spending Review, the £3.8bn Better Care 

Fund (BCF) was announced. The fund is a “single pooled budget for health and social 

care services to work more closely together in local areas, based on a plan agreed 

between the NHS and local authorities”. Health and Wellbeing Boards have a vital 

role to play in the implementation of the Better Care Fund (BCF) locally and are 

responsible for signing off the plans developed by the local authority and Clinical 

Commissioning Groups. In doing so Boards must be assured plans are appropriate to 

local needs and address specific national requirements before being taken forward 

for ministerial sign off.  

 

5.4.2 At the time of writing this update, NHS England published a holding statement 

regarding the submission of BCF (final) plans in April. Whilst it acknowledged that 

plans had improved considerably since the draft submissions in February, it noted 

some areas still need further clarification and information before plans can proceed 

for ministerial sign off. A single statement covering the latest position, timescales and 

additional guidance is expected shortly. 

 

5.4.3 Background Information 

 

5.4.4 Taking forward the preparatory work led by the local Strategic Commissioning Group, 

the Better Care Fund Programme Board established in February 2014 is a multi-

organisational group responsible for the co-ordination of the locality plan for 

Blackpool and the design and implementation of all aspects of the Better Care Fund 

model described in the plan. 

 

5.4.5 The Programme Board have been working hard over the past three months to:  

• Work up the (final) locality plan for Blackpool, applying feedback from NHS 

England and national partners on the draft submission. The final plan was 

submitted to NHS England in April 2014. 

• Develop its governance and accountability arrangements (as set out in the 

PID attached under appendices)  

• Initiate the Better Care Fund ‘Programme’. This has involved the creation of 

five workstreams (Design, Delivery & Estates, IT, Finance, HR & Workforce 

and Communications). Supported by Task and Finish groups, workstreams 

are responsible for constructing the Better Care Fund model to ensure it will 

be ready to be implemented in 2015/16 and will report at regular intervals 

to the Programme Board on progress.  

• Secure interim programme management support from Lancashire CSU to 

Page 30



support the set up of the aforementioned workstreams.  

• Integrate and align the Better Care Fund plan with the Out of Hospital 

Strategy and Fylde Coast 5 Year Strategic Plan.  

• Source best practice and key learning from Better Care Fund pioneer sites 

across the Country to inform the development of the model for Blackpool 

(which is an ongoing area of work)  

 

5.5 Witnesses/representatives 

 

5.5.1 The following persons have been invited to attend the meeting and report on this 

agenda item: 

• Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

• Dr Mark Johnson,  Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

 

 List of Appendices:  

 None. 
 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

N/A 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

N/A 

 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

N/A  

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

N/A 

 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 N/A 

Page 31



 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

N/A 

 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

N/A 

 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None. 

 

 

Page 32



 

Report to: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Item number 6 

Relevant Officers
[...]
This would meet key outcomes on the previously 

agreed Mental Health Action Plan.  

 

Resolved:  

 

To agree and support the local response to the Prime Minister’s Challenge on 

Dementia. 

 

11.  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 

The Board noted the dates of the next meetings as follows:  

 

Wednesday 4th June 2014 

Wednesday 9th July 2014 

Wednesday 3rd September 2014 

Wednesday 22nd October 2014 

 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 4.45pm 

 
 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8th MAY 2014
	3 PUBLIC SPEAKING
	4 THE HARBOUR
	Appendix 4a

	5 BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP
	6 BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST
	Appendix 6a, CQC inspection action plan.

	7 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN
	Appendix 7a, Workplan.

	8 BLACKPOOL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
	Appendix 8a, minutes 23rd April 2014




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 12 JUNE 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor M Mitchell   (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

D Coleman 

Elmes 

Hunter 

 

Stansfield   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Mark Johnson, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 

Pat Oliver, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

Bev Pickover, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust 

Steve Sienkiewicz, Scrutiny Manager 

Steve Winterson, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust 

Councillor E Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health. 

 

  

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor M Mitchell declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Blackpool Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. The nature of the interest being that he was a Governor 
of that Trust. 

 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8TH MAY 2014 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 2014, be signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 
on this occasion. 

 

 

4 THE HARBOUR 

 

The Committee received a presentation on progress in relation to the construction and 
commissioning of the new in-patient mental health unit, ‘The Harbour’. The presentation 
was delivered by Mr S. Winterson, Engagement Director and Ms B. Pickover, Head of 
Communications at Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
The Committee was informed of certain milestone dates, including a topping out 
ceremony that took place at the end of February 2014, at which point the visible 
construction of the units had really started to take place. 



MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 12 JUNE 2014 

 
 
 
Mr Winterson emphasised the importance of the consideration that had been given to 
accessibility, including the upgrading of 2 bus stops opposite the site and the installation 
of a toucon pedestrian crossing. There would be 200 car parking spaces and flexible 
visiting times would be introduced as far as possible. The Trust would also be helping with 
public transport and car sharing schemes. 
 
Members were shown an artist’s impression of the finished site and the suites, which were 
to be named after famous authors. Construction was due to be finished in January 2015 
with the first service users expected in February 2015. 
 
In relation to existing units, the Committee was informed that Parkwood hospital would 
close as a mental health unit and Lytham hospital would continue as a community 
hospital. There would be 530 staff employed at the Harbour, which was more than were 
currently employed across the existing sites. 
 
Mr Winterson responded to a number of questions from the Committee. He confirmed that 
additional staff would be recruited to work on site and that facilities would be in place for 
staff to work up their qualifications. A 3 shift system would be in place once the facility was 
fully open.  
 
In relation to concerns expressed by the Committee in relation to car parking, Mr 
Winterson explained that 200 spaces were the maximum number allowed under the 
planning permission that was granted. He did however acknowledge that it might be 
necessary in the future to negotiate with local businesses for additional spaces, should 
these be deemed necessary. 
 
Mrs P Oliver, Director of Operations at Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, outlined 
her concerns at the additional pressure that might be placed upon the Hospitals Trust 
once the Harbour was open. The concerns were in relation to the additional burden that 
was likely to be placed upon acute care from the in-patient facility. Discussions were 
ongoing between the Trusts as to how this could best be mitigated. 

The Committee agreed to note the presentation and report.  

Background papers: None. 

 

 

5 BLACKPOOL CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

 

Mr R Fisher, Chairman of Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), presented the 
Committee with an update report that covered a number of a different areas of work. 
 
Commencing with an assurance update, Mr Fisher informed the Committee that the CCG 
met with the Lancashire Area Team for NHS England on a quarterly basis, who report 
back to the CCG, which is then, in turn, reported back to the Governing Body on the 
CCG’s progress and assurances. The CCG then uses the NHS England Assurance 
Framework to provide assurance to the Area Team, covering all the areas that the CCG 
was responsible for. The CCG had recently undergone a year end assurance review with 
the Area Team and assurance of achievement in all areas of its business was provided. It 
was reported that the CCG Assurance Framework was based across six domains and the 
Committee was provided with details of each of these.  
 
The Committee was then provided with details of the CCG’s first Annual Report which had 
recently been drafted. A process of auditing and governance was underway that would 
lead to final publication of the report by 13th June. It was expected that the CCG would 
hold an annual general meeting where the report and accounts would be presented on 9th 



MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 12 JUNE 2014 

 
 
September. 
 
Mr Fisher went on to provide the Committee with details of the Altogether Now – 
Blackpool Community Sports Awards which took place at an event that was held on 3rd 
April. It was reported that the event was a success, with hundreds of residents having 
attended the ceremony at Bloomfield Road where local sports stars from various 
community clubs and the professional world of sport were honoured. The Committee was 
provided with a full list of winners. 
 
The Committee then went on to receive a presentation delivered by Dr. M Johnson of 
Blackpool CCG that related to an update on the Better Care Fund.  
 
Members were reminded that the Better Care Fund was a £3.8 billion single pooled 
national budget for health and social care services to work more closely together in local 
areas, based on a plan agreed between the NHS and local authorities. Dr Johnson 
explained the role of the Programme Board which had been established in February 2014, 
that was responsible for the co-ordination of the locality plan for Blackpool and the design 
and implementation of all aspects of the Better Care Fund model that was described in the 
Plan. It was intended to lead to care being delivered closer to home and services wrapped 
around the need of the patient. He went on to describe the lengthy process of pulling the 
Plan together and the submission process which had been completed in April 2014. 
 
The Committee was informed that whilst Blackpool had been held as an exemplar in 
relation to its submission, there was now a Government pause and guidance was now 
awaited on the next steps, nationally. Dr Johnson added however that due to the 
complexity and nature of the work going forward, that it was necessary to press on with 
the plans going forward on a local basis. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee, Dr Johnson acknowledged that in relation 
to budget sharing across Fylde, transience and people moving around was a big problem 
and that information was not being transferred quickly enough. Work was being carried 
out on a primary identifier that would speed things up.  
 
In relation to the preparatory work on the project, Dr Johnson explained that a pilot was 
being planned across GP practices in the north of the town with a commencement date of 
December 2014. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the presentation and report.  

Background papers: None. 

 

 

6 BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

 

Mrs P Oliver, Director of Operations at Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust, presented the Committee with the detailed action plan in response to the Trust’s 
inspection by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in January 2014 and the Quality 
Summit in March 2014. The action plan gave details of all areas of improvement that were 
being carried out, together with target dates and progress to date. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Plan was monitored on a monthly basis by Monitor, 
the CQC and the Fylde Coast Clinical Advisory Board. The stakeholders were satisfied 
with the progress being made and the plan would be reviewed on a quarterly basis by 
Monitor in the future. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee in relation to the action plan, Mrs Oliver 
explained the reasons for the concerns around maternity services that were detailed on 



MINUTES OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 12 JUNE 2014 

 
 
page 6 of the plan. The high rate of primary post partum haemorrhage and associated 
hysterectomy had been attributed to a highly unusual pattern of events, where, over a 
period of 6 months, 5 mothers had not stopped bleeding after giving birth. This had now 
reverted to a more usual figure of 1 every 6 months. It was also pointed out that the cases 
had been reported 6 months prior to the inspection taking place and that the Trust had 
requested that a Royal College of Nursing inspection takes place in order to provide the 
necessary assurances that all was in order with the maternity procedures at the hospital. 
 
Mrs Oliver agreed to provide the Committee with a glossary of terms that related to the 
action plan. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the content of the report. 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

7 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 

The Committee considered its Workplan for the remainder of the 2014/2015 Municipal 
Year. 

The Committee agreed to note the Workplan.  

Background papers: None. 

 

 

8 BLACKPOOL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

The Committee considered the minutes from the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 23rd April 2014. 

Councillor Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health commented that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board was working together very well. In terms of strategic direction, there was 
a need to concentrate efforts on what was likely to have most impact. 

The Committee agreed that the content of the minutes be noted. 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as Thursday 17th July 2014 at 6.00 
p.m.  

 

 

 Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 7.05 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Steve Sienkiewicz Democratic Services 

Tel: (01253) 477123 

E-mail: steve.sienkiewicz@blackpool.gov.uk 


